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PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCE /7 #¥7"
0 THE ZONING COMMEBEIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY:
The aadersigeed, ownsr(s) & the preperty situsis n Beitimers and which »
dageribad in the and pisl sitechod harete and made 4 part heread, v petiton for 3 BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
Varlanes from Sectien _102,5 o allow a fence six (6). fesat high. losatead.
_____.of the pprmitted three (3] foot fepne sithip twenty=Iive (251 INTER-OFFICE CORMESFONDENCE
BALTI MO COUNTY NING AN 5 5
___...feet at the point of intersection of two (2) BLEEStM... ... Gy g : e NTY ZONING PLANS ADVISORY COMMITTE
e B o A TO... ferina Lowmissioner ... Date__Apcil 10, 098h . April 17, 198k
of the Zoning Regoistions of Baltimore County, to the Zoaing Law of Baltimors Cously; fou the £ sl e . g .
fellowing resscus: (indicale hardehip or practicsl dificulty) AL e i | - B o cana gt Marman E. Gerber, Director cowver arracs wuss,
; b P . i o O ] 3 i : L ; v Hiie L il el N
L4 . : AP ] T M ; iy A 02020202 < TTTTomhmnmmmemEmeEE Towsss, - L ta Mark P. Hanley Ezaguire
1, Thet if not granted would cause pestitioner grest sxoanse to , ' ' iR AT ' s B . e trriena L | 66 Washington Avenus
remov¥e and replace in that prrmit already granted. :‘ ﬂ."‘ii!'iﬁ, e - Townon, Maryland 2120l
2. That for safety reason - six feest batter then 3 feeot for pienalin W Sessetan
d’l-ild“ll “‘ tl‘l'fll’.". Chasr—an BE  Cope No. ELF-EET-‘ {*tﬂ Ba. Emj
Petiticrner = James J. Howe, ot ux
3. For other reasons to be pl‘lllll.t-ll ot hlll'll,l. Ty There are no comprehensive planning factors requiring comment ohn wETAE NS Variance Petition
Property s posted and advertissd s prescribed Zoning Reguleiions thi. petition. A LT
to be by *l E ::.-.n.-tn-:mq Dear Mr. Hanley:
or e, agree o expenses of shove Yarisnce advertlslag. e, of this : Pl - = _
i :rhl.'_‘ ”hlﬂﬁlﬂhw by the “m lr ol . N, O TAEF e teaciavnia The Ioning Flans Mwiscory Comnittee has reviewed the
m‘muﬂ'muﬂmmmmm. : T L plans submitted with the above refsrenced petition. The
1/We do solamaly declare and alirm, rri “;} MNorman E ;hrhnr Diretror R f'ﬂ;l'ﬂ-h‘ing II:II:L-fI:{.!.His STe.mps forenaes we Inglcate e AR9Iy
; : Tiraus af priateness af the 2oning action requested, but ur
under the padaitis of . hat 1wy :hh tffice of Planning and Joning Tirs Praeesrios tRat .Yl pAreinss Sfe Sads avare nfq;lnns Lo :rﬂ;?zgiiwi:h
mmhimm‘t‘-“mm T ol Mamath Zepariaear {Eg:rgﬂ:: :h%rdrrzlczn:n: 312?5 that may !;_:'.vu 3 beatiny on
R W 1 e e L1T.CR0T of anning may file 4 writ:izn :
. o resort with the Joning Commissioner with Emendatisns ;
Contract Purchases: Lagal Owner{s) — , And e e pe e a5 th the suitaSility of the roquesred _DE:E; endatirns
................................. oo James 3. Rowe . L7 oare 31 v — |
l'l'!;ﬂ-'l"ﬂﬁ-lll & " (Type or Print i—r-- g L4 L B TR RY SR TR ﬂEnEi?--ErE all conments subnmitted from the 1embers 'I:_
41 . p it of the Conmittes at this tize that offer or cequest infor-
Smmmmmmmmmres s ssmsssss s e—ee e sesssmmsmm e et ul Fwemiaic - PALAPREIN. Fous BEESRIGE, If£ similar comments from the
( ! iRy B et L e et e
| - H " aF rlanie & = E ! I 3 s
"" A '.i'*""““““'"""""“““"""' r_{-ﬂgggﬂﬁuq".l_lﬂl_wl___ B nnmem e / placed in the hearing file. This P.}H:;—::t:.;: :éii ::d for A
e filing on the date of the losed Yrran.g ez
e el - n 18 hedu ie enclose filing certificate and a
e osaemmeeccocsenoiy il v s e bt , earing scheduled aczordingly,
Stan S are
T e, ' Very truly yours,
Attorney for Petitloner: _ ‘__HFHA:"‘;% £ .ﬁ?*'}”"‘“’“& Ao
Mark P. Hanley __  _ __ _ . e oo R A S P B P :
(TYpS o Priat Nawm) o T i IS PRI b2 e el e Gl o NICHTLAS B. CO'TIODAR
?”1 ,;:::é f 3039 Second Avenue, Balto., Md i : : . » JE : - frga e S LR Enad T Ean
T 3 =y . o : 2§ L i ; :
'F'_Jﬁﬁ' - e "'Eﬁ;'ﬁ'h."'" """""""""""""""" . : gl i i : e ' ¥ e e L e % e N ] lenin: Plans Mdviscory Commitsoe
206 Washington Avenue L m PR of legal oo -:i'- : L : i S L e R S ey 7
"7 adrose S tract purthasst or FUpTSSSNtIETY W bu camlactsd _
- TRWAGD.. Macyland 21304 ... ... e L S S e 2 ‘
City sl Stabe Hame
No.: PRInLITS e cercmmmmmmmm—— s m e ——————— A
Atorney's Talsphone Address Phame Mo,
ORDERED By The Zouing Comsussiener of Baltimoce County, this -..... 200 ... day
of Mol oo, 1804, that the subject matiaer of thia petition be advertisad, &

By the Low of Baltimere Cousty, in two of penersl clrrulation
T oy T e 4 S e i

O e R k.

r of Baitmore Cognty.

BALTIMORE COUNTY

e
.ﬁ}#:; BALTIMORE COUNTY
DEPANRTMENT OF TRAFFIC ENGINEERING

( nrean  DEPARTMENT OF FoliE wiOnes

™ ] o
_____ : : "'.F :fg/ TOWSON MalYLAND 21204 mt AEADER TOWSON MARYLAND 21204
I'.I'..r".'.' i st E i ¥
ol LF ST March 21, 1984 E?&ET&E WOLLING
e, hrroid Janlon ' March 9, 1984
loning Commist\Ghar
County Office Bullding 3(:1}"3‘1’
Mr. Rrnold Jablon . Towton, Waryland 71704
Zoning Commismioner L
County Office Building Ri: ovoy igey meim 08 o Mr. Arnold Jabler
vowson, Maryland 21204 . Property Owher: - . . Zoning Commissionar
Locatton; w o ; County Office Building
Be:  [eem 9200 (1983-19A4) Towson, Maryland 21204
Propecty Ownetr: Jumes J. Bowe, ob ud Dear ™ ‘ablon:
N/E cor. Firat Ave. and wocdland Rd,
Tre Diwtsion of Current Plamning and DEvelopment Rai reviewsd Lhe subject -
Acres: 60 %X 156 District: 1lth ; petition and QE':r: e l'n'Hﬂ:T:li. t“ﬂt“;. The itemt checked Delow are ! Teem Mo. 200 -ZAC- Meeting of February 7. 190+
apalicable, Fropecty OWherl: Jaomes J. Rowe, €L ux
Dear M. Jablori ; Location: NE/Cor. First Avenue and Woodland foad
i (. .];:Hrlnlrl.nn*itt.:rp'llnﬂ-jzgthﬂ;:ﬂ r:::,::inq Commmnt . Exicting Toning: L.R. 5.5
The following comments are furnished in regard to the plat submitred to this % E ;.‘ E;:; I:1= ir~z: -*“: “1*':” e L proposed Zoning: Variance to permit a fence &' in lleu of the
office for review by the Zoning Advisory Lommittoe in connection with the subject ' formerd by Uhe Burmss OF Public Services. required 3* wirhin 25' at the point of {intersection
SaaTy | [ )TRts site 13 part of a Targer tract; therfore 11 15 defined 2% & of two streets.
: subdtigion, The plan muit ihow the entire Crect.
& 5 |. { IA record plat wil] Be required and sSult De recorded prior
wenetass 3 Lo 'stusnce of & hli'ldi:q parmiL,
3 The sccast 13 nat satisfactory.
Baltimure County highway and utility improvements are not direcrly involved, 1 { ]T.. circulation on thig site 1% Ao setisfactory. ACTeSs 60 X 1536
: The parting arrangamgnt 13 not illul"ulnrri pistrict: 11ch
First., Roodla.d and Znd Avenucs, existing publle roads,. are proposcd to be ' Parting calculations suit be shown on the plan,
further improved in the future on 40-foot minimum, and 50-foot tights-of-way, ::::,""",:'L‘fﬁ:";ﬁ:‘i,‘;:,;ﬁ:”” b omCTami
respectively, with fillet arcas for sight distanze at all intersections. | jComstruction in or alteration of the Tloodplain I3 prodiditsd fear Mr, Jablomi
endet the provistons of Section 22-94 of the Development
This offi~e has no further comment in regard to the plan sub~itted for . Ragulations.
oning Acvisory Commllites rav-ow in connection with this Item 200 (1983-1384]. : ‘r::ﬁt-i:r:'tm:;‘::t:!ﬁ::“”““ o The proposed fence should be moved 10 feet from the properiy
[ )The geendec Deve)opmsnt Plan -;'urmd by tee Planning Board line of Second Avenue [0 improve sight distance.
vt:r truly yours, 5 on \ i .
A - T T TRouTd e ovT3ed o ThTs iTls and shown on tre plan, :
'L:. ‘Eﬂ i *.:"’:; fffr"‘ﬁ e 'f The property 13 Tocated in g HT‘I:IHLHH'IH lrﬂ.llu r.:!—ﬂﬂ by : ) \ :
& .HTC!'I ' 11 178=-T9. W& bullding pereif may st wntill & arva 3
ERT . MO pER R o iri t4tuid. The de’iciont serel : / =i
Buresi of Public Servicea ] Ef“iu Usa Cortificate has Geen * o i e . -;/"" s 1"(_.._.-.c e / ot e
h { )The prope 5 1oL n e Lralfic ares contro ¥ 4 "0" level Michae! 5. Flanigan —
RAM 1 EAM:FWF 198 intersection &3 defised by Bi11 17B-79, and g3 conditions change Teafflc Engincering Assoc. 11 Y
traffic capacity may become more hnitmémm‘un: Serviced Ardii ' s
ire re-evaluated annually by the Counly cil,
N-NE Koy Sheet {  JMdgitional comemnts: MSF/ccm

34 HE 18 Pos. Sheet
NE 9% E Topo
71 Tax Map

Eopn & Bl :

Cnief, Curren: Plasnirg and Development
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND DALTIMORE COUNTY
FNE DEPARTMENT

the community, the variance(s) should /should mei be grented.
mnnmuhmnﬂmﬂmm.ﬂ—— SITEROPFFCE CORREFFOMODMCE w_mmnmmﬂd
day of , 18—, that the herein Petition for Varlance(s) to permit Amold Jablon, Saning Commissionss PALL H PENCKE Pebruary 17, 1984

CHEF

FROM_____TIsn J, Forrest i

SURIECT.. Seeing Yapiance Itens
' Tebzvary 7, 194,

ar. Wilis “

*aning Commi sglonet

office of FPlamning and 3oning
Baltisore County Offiowm Building
Towsan, Maryland 21204

Comewis on Ttem # 200 Zoming Adviscry Cammities Mestisg are &8 follows:

Propecty Ovmr: Jamad J. Rowe, et ux
Looatiom uE Pirst Avernus ond Woodland Road
Bxisting Seming: DB, 5.5
Progesed Lemisgi Ygrisnee to permit a fence 6° in lisu of the required
' within 25° at the point of intarsection of two atreets.

Attention: MNick Commodari, Chairman
inning Plang Advisory CommitOes

Lirroat &) 2 150
Metricts 11th.

T 1tesm chocked telow srw epplicadle:

mmmﬂﬂhﬂﬂlmmmEﬂlﬂlw
Bl L U IR, sl other wpli-

m‘l Codad.
scallmneous
@;mw t shall e required before bagimning comstruction.

C. Baaidestisli Peres sets of coratrection Srewings are Fequired to [ile = parmit
sgpplication, Architect/Enginser ssal is/is mot required. Nom-reproduced ssals
qln.-twm:mﬂ!ﬂﬂﬂ—-ﬂmmm_

D, Commrcial: Thres sets of comstructios drawings with & Ferylaad
irchitect or Emgimssr shall be required to Fils o pevmit sppllcation.

E. in eEtericr wall srected within £°0C for Commrcial wees or 3'0 for Cme & Two
rﬂhﬁminmu-tlﬂlmﬂlhu{_mrh-mﬂun

comatruction, 5o cpeningd permicted withis 3*0 of lot limes. 4 [irewel] i
Lf sopstroction ls on the lot 1ims, mes Table LO], lime 2, Geotlan

required
107 wd Table 02, aleo Ssctiom 501.2.
¥ mmmwmmﬂnntﬂnﬂ-utmmmm,

section/s .

RE: Property Guner: Jeapen J. Rowe., & ux
Location: Firat Avenue and Woodland Road
Itew No.: 200 Zoning Agenda: Mgpating of February 7, 1984

Gan Ll amen r

The Ealtisorwy County Departasmt of Health has reviewsd the
following zoning itews and doss pot anticipats any health hasards at
this time regarding thess 1tems.

Ttem # 195 = Jolm J. Beisman, III, &% ux
Item # 196 - Richerd R, Amith, et ux
Item # 197 = Denver G, Eesh
Item # 199 - Jossph E. Beschs

ffItllii‘m - James J. Bows, st ux

Pursuant to your reguest, the referenced property has been surveyed by this
Bureau and the comments below warked with an "X" are applicable and reguired
tn ba corrected or incorporatad into the final planz for the property.

{ ) 1. Fire hpfrants for tha refersnced property are required and shall be
located at intervals or foet along an approved road in
accordance with Baltimore County Standards ap published by the
Department of Public Norks.

A secord means of wvahicle acoess is required for the site,

f } 3. Tna vehicle dead and condition shoun ac

G. 4 change of cocupspcy shall e spplisd for, alosgg with s slterstlon parmit
spplication, and thres required ssta of drevisge indicalisg how the structwre
will mest the Cods requiresssts for tha proposed chamge. Drewligs By Tequire

& professional ssal.

EXCEEDS the maxizus allowsd by the Fire Department,

{ ) 4, The site shall be made to comply with all applicable pazts of tle
Fire Prevention Code pricr to occupancy or beginning of operacicn.

. Pafcore this offlce cap comment om the sbove structurw, please have the CwReT,
mmma:nwuhlﬂuﬂm{uhﬂnwmu
this offics, that, the strocturs for whiock a propossl chamge in mie Ls propossd

. ok comply with the beight/ares af Tsble 505 amd the Tequirsd oom-
strustion olaseifjcatiom of Teble LO1.

(1) comenta - Flease ses Bection S18.0 of Bill L-62 which also
sstablishes some fencing limitaticns. This dose pot of course take
into sccount visibility problems with sirest iot lines.

{ ) 5. The buildings and structures existing or proposed on the site shall
comply with all applicable requirements of the National Fire Protection
Asgociation Standard No, 101 “Life Safety Code®, 1976 BMditioh pricor

tO DCCUPANCY.

f ) é. Site plans aré approved, &5 drawn.

(g 7. The Fire Prevention Buresu has no comments, at thir Cime,

ot wd )&ﬁfp«:ﬁ?%

REVIEWTR: d Approved: V.
El ngf Criup Fire Prevention Bubest

Special Inspection Division

b

RE: PETITIOH FOR VARIANCE : BEFORE THE ZONING COMMISSIONER

NE Corner First Ave. & Wood- ZONING DESCRIPTION
Yand Rd., tieh District - OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

JAMES J. RUWE, et ux. : Case No, B4-2B7-a
Petitioners

‘ L e Npy 7 s £oaniEal Rk Beginning for the same on the Mortheast Corner of First Avenue
mm C(IIN-[-Y H.M SCI'DG.S {‘J' ‘U’ ”“ﬂf “I’EH;IIHUIII' r~ ‘.] ENTRY OF APPEARANCE and Woodland Road, being Lot Nunbers 344, 345 and 346 on Plat of
Pobert . Dubal, Superintendent Tewnan, Meryisnd - 21208 “ m_:;;‘_‘li;:i‘:""mw‘ J' I-:;".E**_ Carney Heights and recorded among the land records fo:r Baltimore
Flease enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the abowe- : County in W. P. C. 6 folio 158, also known as 1039 Second Avenue.
Date: February 2, 1984 | }: captioned matter. Notices should be gent of any hearing dates or other

Mr. Arnold Jablon
zoning Commissionar
Baltimors County Office Building L |
1111 Wes: Chesapeake Avenie Mav 4, 1984 5 s _ e
. Towson, Maryland 21204 Fi L.

proceedings ‘n this matter and of the passage of eny preliminary or

Mr. America Connella

. 2.A.C. Meating of: February 7, 1984 3017 First Avenuse :,#,J*' Pr v sl :J,n. L,:{ i
Baltimore, MD. 21234 i sap =
RE: Item No: 95, 196, 197, 193, “’9- 201, & 204. Phyllis Cole Friedman o mmce —
Property Owner: ““f People's Counsel for Baltimore Courty
Location: RE: ROWE NG HEARING
Pressnt Zoning: April 130, 19B4 ;
Zoning: - ; , .
w ; H m‘ ] .r.fffi- [T __'-ll-‘-.---l.a..----.ﬂ.-----l-—-.-ﬂ'\—-'—'-.-
Peter Max Zimmerman -
A Deputy People's Counsel
\ Dear Mr. Conneila: Rm. 223, Court House
T « MD 21204
Subsequent to the hearing of Monday, April 30, 1984, it ﬁ::;{;ﬂa
is my understanding that you suggested to Mr. Jerry Rowe that
if the Rowes abandon their ideas of petitioning toc close
woodland Avenue, that you and the other neighbors would drop I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this I10th Jay of ap-il, 1984, a copy of )
your protest concerning the six foot fence surrounding the _ ; i - o
; Rowe's residence. If this is, in fact true, could you confirm the foregoing Entry of Appearance war mailed to Mark @. Hanley, Esquire, 206
y by writing to me.
Washington Ave., Towson, MD 21204, Attorney for Petitioners.
Disteiers Very truly yours,
H ¥ 2 'R 2 L
No. Acres: ?'r,'t.il,tf*_r = J_-‘;-._._,.L iy S il
Dear Mr. Jablom: . Fhyllis Cole Friedma:
_ The ahove items have no bsaring on student population. ' Mark P. Hanley, Jr.
MPH/1lrrx
Very trul A
v _ y i X €cc: Mr., and Mrs. Rowe
“:—Z‘.‘é cc:  Arnold Jablon, Zoning Commissioner

Wa. Nick Pstrovizh, Assistant
Dapartment of Planning

WP/ 1h
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BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING PLANS ADVISORY COMM'TTEE

February 8, 1984 : May 14, 1584

COONTY OFFICE BLDG.
i11 W. Chesapeaks Ava.
Townon, Waryland 31204 )

Mark P. Hanley, Bsquire

obo %ﬂﬁ Huhiﬂ:gtgn E\rm;t;;m

micholas B. Commodari owWson, rvyilan

Ty Mark P. Hanley, Esgquire

206 Mashington Avenue
! ' Toweon, Maryland 21204

RENEE RS
G RE: Item No. 200 IN RE: Petition Ioaing Variance
Enginsering Petitioner - James J. Rowe, ot ux NE/corner of First Avemue and
PR Yariance Petition Woodland Road - 1%th Election
fraffic Enginsering — _ District
State Mosds Commission Mr. Hanley: :rmt-? J. Bowe, st ux,
Burwan of Rocently, a meeting was held with va Gine Na.. B-emi=h
e Fremention this Committee in urderll:n discuss the lh:i:u:n;::::::duf
RAREY Dnerviwt petition. At that time, it was verbally indicated that Dear Mr. Hanleys
Project Plansing revised site plans, reflecting comments from the following

department(s), would be required. I have this date passed my Order in the above-referenced matter in accord-

Beillding Department

ance with the attached.

Bcasd of Etucation Mr. Charles Burnham - Permits § Licenses - 494-39837
toning Admin)stysticon 3incerely,
A Mr. Nick Commodari - Zoning Of:ice - 494-3391 .
Dave Lopment ;FF s
j '.r...--
ARROLD JABLOR
Zoning Commiszaioner
In order to avoid any future delays in processin AJ/arl
this petition, I urge you to personally :nntﬁ:t the :
representative(s) from the above department(s) and discuss Attacheents
the required revisions. When discussing this petition,
it should be referred to by the item number, Since ¢t Mr. & Mra. Domald Mely
1:_ will save you apgrn:imtﬂr 3-4 weeks in the rocessing 3008 First Avemw
of your petition, this matter should be pursued Emdutel}'. Baltirare, Harylsad 31234
After discussing the comments with the above r - Wy Amerce: Connaiie
ative(s), you should contact me at 494-3391 in urdzgr:?nt 3012 First Avenue
determine the outcome of said discussion and what your Baltimore, Maryland 21234

future course of action will be.

Very truly yours,
= b s |

NICHOLAS B. COMMODARL, Chairman
Toning Plans Advisory Committee

People's Counsel

BALTIMORE COUN
s | OFFICE OF PLANNING § 7ONING
! €/ TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

. =" 494-3053

ARNOLD JABON Mk P, Bmlsy, Bxpire
ZONING COMMISSIONER Ilm'h_
oo, Merylamd 21204
NOTICE OF HEARING
June 14, 1984 To: Petition for Variamse

Mr. & Mrs. Donald Mealy Case Wo, B4-207
3008 First Avenue
baltimore, Maryland 21234

Re: Petition for Variance TIME: 10143 AN,
NE/corner of First Avenue and Woodland Rozd
James J, Rows, et ux - Petitioners DATE: Monday, Mpmil 30, 1984

Cape No. B4-ZAT-A
PLACE: Room 106, County Office Building, 111 West Chesapeake

Dear Mr. & Mrg. Mealy:
Avenue, Towson, Marvylarnd

Flease be advised that an appeal has bren filed by Mark P. Hanley, attorney
for the petitioners, from the decision rendered by the Zoning Commissioner of
Baldmore County, in the above-referenced matter.

You will be notifled of the date and time of the appeal aearing whan it is
scheduled "y the County Board of Appeals.

- g .
oning Cc .aflssicner
vty of baltir ‘e County
ect Mr, Amerco Cannella - o —
3012 First Avenue BALTRAORE COUNTY, MARYLAND M 124098

Baltimore, Maryland 21234

People's Counsci

o 15 i Al P . - ; .._
s i sl ¥ = . ' L
R A : ik
é T Ty S '_-ll.
A Dy r e R
', T o L1 i
i

3 '
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i 34 ST O CALIR

Law QFFICES

Mamx P Hawrey, Jn.

FOB WARHINGTEN AVENUE
" O BOK BROS
TELEFRORE

TOWROE, EANTLAND Ehid O BFS 17

IN RE:

PETITION ZONING VARIANCE . - ZOMIN -OMMIASIOMER
HN/E corner of First Avenue and j wE

Woodland Boad - 11th Election ¥

District \ B "

" BALTIMORE COUNTY

May 31, 1984

JAMES J. ROWE

| 3039 Second Avenue .
' Baltimore, MD 21234
and "
Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County E FRANCES ANN ROWE
;;;;gﬁltHEE;::ﬁE‘:?Ezﬁunuﬂ J by ' ' 0319 Second Avenue o Case No, B4-287-A
]

Baltimore, MD 21734

RE: Petition Zoning Variance
M/E Corner of First Avenue
and Woodland Road
l1l1th Election District
Case No. B4-2B7-=-A

Petitioners
Appellants .

& & & & ® * & ¥ W

ORDER FOR APPEAL

Dear Sir: Petitioners, James J, Rowe and Frances Ann Rowe, by Mark

Enclosed for filing in the above entitled case please
tind an Order for Appeal on behalf of the Petiticners, James
J. and Frances Ann Rowe.

P. Hanley, Jr., their attornev, hereby note an appeal to the

County Board of Appeals from the Order of the Zoning

Vary truly yours,

Commissioner of Baltimore County dated May 14, 1984 in the

Syt
I above entitled case.

’:.-l' ,-‘-P.E':F{_.—-'""'.Z-—""- . . # -
Mark P. Hanley, Jr. : s g i

2 '~._\__ %
< P o A L B
i

L
MARE P, HANLEY, R,
Attorney for Peritioners
206 Washington Avenus

F. O. Box 5506

Towson, Maryland 21204
B23-1174

cav
Enclosure

cc: Mr. and Mrs. Jamea J. | owe

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY this /7 “""{day of .
(-} 1:1

that I have mailed by first cl mail, postage prepaid, a copy
of this Order for Appeal to: Mr. & Mrs. Donald Mealy, 3008
First Avenue, Baltimore, MD 21234, to Mr. Amerco Cannella, 3012
First Avenue, PBaltimore, MD 21234, and to Phyllis Friedman,
FPeoples Counsel, Court House, Tq:nﬂ-n. Hnrrlnnd.r.\lyﬁl, (

P2 DS

Mark P. Hanley, Jr.

R . 1984

wes insoried in Oy Times, & sowopaper printed
and published in Seltimere Cognty, snte in each

& gt -287 4
CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

TOWSON, MD., ... dpridA2..._ 1.0k
THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the anmemed sdvertisemest wis
published In THE JEFFERSUNIAN, s weekly nevapaper primied
sad published In Towson, Balt- e Cunty, Nd, emctwsamh
of .coe time. .. . SSSESSSScwieEbedore the .. XtR_
Qay of oo gl ., 1984 _, the Gk pubiication

T Ty e ! UTE g =i , ; e - ;
W, ; ; . LA e 0 S 0 appearimg on the __12vth __ _dayof .. ____Apdl______
l'*. E:!‘ it Bt ¥ - . ; = : .1_ g : i : - 3 i :
R & i g ' : B,
m_}ﬁ'fg{-ylﬂl:ﬁ;ﬂﬂ:ﬁ‘tﬁ A

LY

: OF GALTIADRE COANITY
Tawmes, Marpies

puatriet___[L......... ) Dot Peteg.... LS /RYE. ...
Pested for: ..&Z’Et@fﬁﬁﬁ:-_--ff;m&#f:. T ————
Pelitioner: .- :.f----.(.z_f.‘.!{.--..&{.--.ff ........ : e —

Lacetien of prepevty:.. 72 2. (... Gl . el £ Zere ok

i ol -

ap——— ——

- -

T A . LR L

Pested by --.Mﬂ_*g;i-éﬁ’f.?ﬁ?‘? Dake of u-t.-.‘-.'i/f.’f,é?f —
Babor of Siguee ____/




April 30, 1904

Savk P, Hanley, Esquire
254 Wanldngi=a Avoarss
Towsen, Marylasd 21184

Ra: Potition for Yarianse
NE/swvrner First Avenus & Weodland Road
Jameg J. Rows, ot am - Potitionsy
Case No, B4-287-A

i Dear My, Haaley:

This is to advise you that _$40.84  is due ¢
o nclenii 8 due for advertising and posting

This fea must ba pald and our zoning eign ar i post returned on the day

of the hearing before an Order is lasued. Do not remove sign until day of hearing

FPlaase make the check payable to Baltimore County, Maryland, and

ramit to Mre. Arlene January, Zoning Office, Room 113, County Office Building,

Towson, Ma:yland 21204, before tha haaring.

Sincarely,
=)

130298

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

! omnce o resece - RevESUE DRISSON ABLON
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purpose, aapeclally in light of the reasons behind the fence, In fact, the crux

of thelr argument is thit the cost of removing the fence woull be too great al-
though no estimate of such cost was made, This argument lacks meri: and any
practical difficulty emanating therefrom is {mmaterial. The fact that tpe cost
of the lfence or the potential cost of reducing the helght is great is not a fac-

tor to be considered when such facts and circumatan-es exiat, Salisbury Bd,. of

loning Appeals v. Bonds, 240 Md. 547.

A landowner can astablish a right to a variance by showing that the effect
of the regulaticns is to burden his rroperty with an unreasonable hardship that
is 'miqus to his property. ifhis can be accomplished oy showing that the physi-
cal or topographical features of the property are such that the property cannot
be used “or a permitted purpose, or by showlng that the property can te arranged
of Chesapeake Beach, 22 Md. App. 28 (1974); Marlowe v. Zoring Hearing Bd. of

for such use only at a prohibitive expense.

Haverford Townahip, 415 A,2d 946 (Pa. Cmwlth., 19B80).
The Court of Special Appeal= has held that a variance relating to certain

“area® restrictions, as distinguished from restrictions on the use of the PR

rty, | must be judged under the "practical diff'iculty” test. Anderson, supra.

of Adjustmsent, Etc. v. K:lk-Check Realty, 389 A.2d 1289 (Del. Supr.,

Az noted in Anderson, the facturs to be conaidered under thia test ip
ng whether a variance should be granted are:

1. whether strict compliance with reguirement vould unrea-
sonably prevent the use of the property for a permitted
purpose or render conformance unnecessarily burdensome;

2. whather the grant would do substantial injustice to ap-
plicant as well as other property owners in district or
I whether a lesser relaxation than that applied for wouid
Eive sutatantial reliel;

ORDER RECEIVED |

whether rellef can be granted in such fashion that the
apydrit of the ordinance will be ocbrerved and public
safety and welfare secured.

Andaraon, aupra.

s

ORDtR RECEIVED FOR FILING
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IN RE: PETITION ZONING VARIANCE u
NE/cowner of First Avenue and
Woodland Road = 11th Election #

BEFORE THE

ZONING COMMISSIGHER

District
L OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
James J. Rowe, et ux,
L Case No. B4=-28T=4
Petitloners
#

FINDINGS OF FICT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Petitionera herein request a variance to allow & Fence slx Meet high
instead of the permitted three-lfoot=high fence within 25 feet of the poaint of
intersection of two strests, as show on Petitioners' Exhibit ¥

The Fetitioners appeared and Mra. Rowe teatilried. They were represented hy
Counsel . Prates:antzs nlso appeared of which Mr. and Mrs. [Donald Mealy and
Amerco Cannella testifled.

Testimony indicated that the subjert Eroperty, zoned D.R.5.%, (aces Second
Avenue with ita rear on First Avenue, which ia unpaved and undedicrated at  that

: fi}lnﬂcntiun :

dedicated and impaved. MWoodland Avenue iz n ftreet which has never been assumed

Adjacent to the Petitioner's property la Woodland Avenue, glso un-

by the County although recorded in 1927, In Juiy, 1982, the Fetltioners applled
for Jand received permission to bulld a swlmming pool and a slx-foot-high fence
thelr property to keep children away from the pool. The (ence begina on
d Avenue to the rear of the Petitloners' house and enclirclea Lhe property
ding parallel to the opposite slde of the houne at the lnalde property
A3 more fully shown on Petitisanera® ExknibiL 7. Photograpns Introduced by
he Petitioners and the Proteatants cleurly shew Lthe lenre.  Sep Potla
:-‘ Exhibits 4 and 5 and Protestants' Exhibits 5 through 11,

rs. Fowe testified that the Tence was for privacy and Jor the peotertion

?l-
anﬂsa[‘ety ol nelghborhood children, Additianally, tralflc an Woadland apd

The impllcation of the collective testimony la that the Fence wlinin 25
feet in elther directinn from the intersection of Woodland ant Flrest avenues can
enslly be convested rom slx feet to three (eet, It is nhvious Trom the photo-
graphs that a clear and present danger =xlsts by the existence of & slx=-Toot-
kigh fence at this !ntersection. Ohatruction to view and thereflore of trafflic
has resulted, and it need not be 1! the apirit and intent of Section 102.5% i=
met. The Petitionerz nave a cholce. They ran remove three (eel Trom the Fence
5 feet in &azh directlion or they can measure 25 (ect from Lhe lntersection down
Woodland and Firat Avenues and relocate the fence at the diagonal line con-
necting 'rom the terminus ¢ each measured distance, Efither 15 not only posasi-
ble but manageable. Efither is justified under the conditions described here.

The =spirit and irntent of the BCZIR can be observed and puhlic safety and
welfare secured o.ly iU the Petitioners are in actua. compliance.

Purauant to the advertlizement, posting of the property, and public hearing
on this Petition held, and (or the reasons glven above, the variance recuested
should not be granted,

Therelfore, IT I5 ORDERED by the Toning Commissioner of Baltimore County,

this j"lH" day of HMay, 1984, cthat the Petition for Varisnc: to allow a

ence | slx (eet high inatcad of the permitted three-lfoot-high T=nce withirn 25

he polnt of intersection of two 3trcets be and 1a hereby LDENIED.

Baltimors'County

]
'—-
o, =

URDER RECEIVED FOR FILIN

DATE

G

Firat Avenuea is light because the atreets are not utili:ed very asuch. She
knows of no vehicle accidents nor of near nisses at the juncture of Woodland

and First Avenuea, The Petitioners do not want to reduce the helght of the

fence because ii would be expentlve and would not be practical.

The Prutestants argue that these two vtreets are used by local traffic and
by garbage trucks and other neavy vehicles. The height of the fence causes a
severe danger Lo sJch traffic because it obatructs the view of vehicles using
e.ther Woodland or First Avenues, It i3 a traffic nindrance, Teatimony by the
Protestants Is that there has been at least one near miss and one accident in
which a zar landed In a ditch on the cpposite sid= of Woodland Avenue al though
no  evidence exists that the height of the fence was the cause or the o fect of
the accident.

Mra. Mealy testified that without the fence, visibility from Second Avenue

of Firat Avenue around the curve was excellsnt at 25 to 50 feet; with the fence,

there 13 no visibility &t all. Other argumenta were ralsed by the Protestants,

but mone are applicable to the reliel prayed lor kere.
It 13 relevant to take notice of the permit application, Petitiorers' Ex-
hibit 3, whizh seems to indicate that the height and length of the rence re-

wan altered, Certalnly, there ia no guestion that the Fetitionera'

located on a corner, and Section 102.5 of the Bal timore County Zoning

ona (BCZR] s clear that the helght of a fence is restricted {n such

na. Nonethelesa, the Petitionera did not personally apply far the per-

elr contractor did. The pool was constructed by the contractor, and the

Fetifi@iners cons ructed the fence, If the height was altered after the permit

Was Isund. a4 criminal offense has been committed, If not, & mistake was made

111:'1'; Zoning Office when the permit was approved. IT the former, and thers is

nnqlreu evidence other than the permit itself. the {asue i3 moot, If the

PETITION FOR YVARIANCE
l1th Election District

ZONING: Petition for Variance

LOCATION: MNortheast corner of First Avernmue and Woodland Road

DATE & TIME: wi~aday, April 30, 1984 at 10:45 A, M,

Room 106, County Cifice Building, L11 W. Chesapeake
Avenue, T1owson, Maryland

PUBLIC HEARING:

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by acthority of the Zoning Act
and Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing:

Petition for Variance to permit a fence 6 ft. high, instead of the parmitted
3 ft. within 25 ft. at the point of intersection of 2 streets

Being the property of James J. Rowe, et ux, as shown on plat plan filed with the
Zoning Department.

In the event that this Petition is granted, a buliding permit may be issued within
the thirty {30} day appeal period. The Zoning Commissioner will, however,
entertain any, request for a stay of the issuance of said pr rmit during this pericd

- for good cause shown., Such reguest must be received in writing by the date of the
hearing set above or made at the hearing.

BY ORDER OF

ARNOLD JABLON
ZONING COMMISSIONER
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

I
L

LIVED FOR FILING

] 1t{:

DATE

1
'l1 Mank P HawLey. (Iu.

latter, posaible estoppel may be applicable to the enforcement of the BCZR at
iazue herr. Only when the municipal agent acts in g2od Taith within the scope
of his suthority, but in error, can the cccasion lor invocation eof eatoppel

arise. 1 HRathkcpl, Law of Zoning & Planning (4th Ed., 1982, Zfection &%.05

[3]{d]ls Jantausch v. Vernona, 131 A.?d B81 (N.J., 1957). The Petitioners would

have a right to a defense of estoppel i they could factuslly demonstrate that
the requisite components of eatoppel are met,

Eatoppel always requires proof thet the party againat whom estoppel 1=
claimed must do or say something calrulated or intended o .fRduce another party
to Felieve that certaln lacts exist and te act on that belief,

The other party |

must also change its positlon in reliance on those facts, thereby rcausing some

injury. There must be good raith by a party acting op affirmative act: of the
sunicipality. Saah v. D.C. Bd. o Zonlng Adlustment, 433 A.2d 1114 (D.C.,
1981 ), In muniripal zoning cazes, however, estoppel may be invoked only with

great cautlon, only when szpeclal circumstances make it hlghly Inequitable or op=

presalve to enforce the repulations. HA McQulillin, Municipal Corporatlons, Sece-

tlons 25.349 and 27.5&; 31 Rathkopf, supra, 45<38, The defense of estoppel L=

based on a substantial burden of proof, a requirement %o show that the agents of

HBait@more County acted to induce preliance and that such rellance was o the

e detriment to such an extent that enforcement of the regulations would be
4K

"hig inequitable or oppreastive™, Zoning Commission v, Lescynskl, 453 A.2d

114G

nn., 1938z2).

e Petitioners have falled to satiscy this burde..

e Petitioners seek relief from Section 102.5, pursuant to S<ction 307,

=
-

The Fetitioners maintain that the variance ahould be granted inasmuch as It

mﬁd create a practical difficulty If it were denled and would serve no useful

AW OFFICCS i

OB WASHIROTON AVER-SI
O 808 BS08
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AN WFED P

May 10, 19684

Arnold Jablon

Zoning Commissioner
Baltimore County

Office of Planning & Zohing

. d 21204
ToNnceMarzian TAmES G,  Say

RE: ZONING w
F T T Hlﬂhl:l'.': i
April 3n, 1984 P4-2ar-R

Dear Mr. Jablon:

Herewith enclosed please find a note from Hohne
Pools & Spas which is self-explinatory.

Very truly yours,
= '- ,,.rl"#
m

Mark P. Hanloy, Jr.

MPH/1lrr
Encl.
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7/2/8% - Notilied of appeal hearing scheduled for TUEEDAY, OCTOBER 9, 1986 at 10 a.m.
Mark P. Hanley, Esq.
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James J. Rowe Towmn, 5 i
Donald Mealy e . ‘ BEFORE THE 7
Amerco Cannella o I TION ZONING VARIANCE - o
Phyllis C. Friedman I:I-u.,-.ﬂ_______ﬁ_ . ) Corner of FPirst Avenue and COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS :
7 Bote of Posting. 27/ 7 /K 7 | Moodland Road - 11th Ejectiny o
Posted for -ﬁﬂ?f: A -*-?ii/ gg ﬂ; - 4 iz I Distriect on POR
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£ Far. //;7 Bemarks. _:1._.‘.-.5._,;1*:,;5_-?5*% - ,,,,;“E,_{ 2 7 ";;'("""“'““'"--"---------- . MR. CLERK;
' - S "'L" - e ._?’! s il T
- “Mm P“ _____."*:':. - ) = ! ] %- . A e et e s e P
i / by f‘i‘/-’"--h--nﬂﬂﬂ-qﬁfffffﬂi_ Dale of return: ' Haase 1skua o subpoena commanding MR. SUILIVAN £
By T mdretws... a e O
-;/{. % M Zoning Department, Baltimore Couney, County orfy -
Towson, Ma C® Building,
: o + Maryland, t» be and 4PPRAr to testify before the CBinE
a3 rd of 4
21204, on behalf of - e IMELLARG
©f the Petitioners ip the above entit]ed
S case,
on Tuesday, October 9. 1984 at 10:00 A.M.
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_________________________________________________________________ H : R ; " htiﬂtni}r for Fetitioners
. B i ke o b S g *, - i b F. Sheriff:
LB F O {'-'.--‘--'..l-- f-"_ _ h: . s % -~ Phyllis C. it Br
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_ o CatherineDray

( LLSIVERY

Saltimore Uondy, Maryland

PEOPLIE'S COUNSEL

Ak 228 COURT HOWSE ' 8 EFL'] E lli HF—:.-HI"{‘I. E}:lﬂ:i I{EH
IN RE: aghorT =2 ™ 270E BEFORE THE S S kit oo m %[ LS PUTHEMATTER OF 8 BEFOR AT
PETITION ZONING VARIANCE *  COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 4sed.0e HEALTH EASTWOO. DAY NURSERIESD STEFHEN VOGELUUT, ESCUIRE
NE/Corner of Fir:t Avenue and oSora ; -
:Eﬂglznﬂ Road = l1th Election ~ FOR PHYLLIS COLE FRIEDMAN PETER MAK TIMMERMAMN - . * “Deslgnee of the Zecretary
strict it Pl Y =
3 BALTIMORE COUNTY P& Dapety Ponple's Coame OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY DATIRE® =" ¢ esith and Sentd)

March 4, 1985 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND MENTAL HYGIENE

Jt;,‘iv-‘l o ¥ liygliene

Jamee J. Rowe, Et Ux., * Case Mo, 84-287-A 30 WEST PRESTON STREE™ &  BALTIMOAE, MARYLAND 1701 &  AwmeCooe30! @ 2642 't.w:"'x
Petitioners * 0ns :,f VI Mgy - n » E
J 2 The Hororahle T ; -
Y 22 I William T. Hackett. Chairman January 13, 1983 FINDINGS OF FACT AND COMSENT QRLCER -

County Board of Appeals
Rocm 200, Court House

REQUEST FOR SUBPDENA

Towseri, Maryland 21204 Charles R, Buck, Jr.. Sc.0. +4 Upun recelpt of unfavorable commrnts concerning the
MR. CLERK: Secretary of Health and Mental Hygiene A iy 1
RE: OCloria L. Dor Petitioner 20 West Preston Stres' :'-‘j P ; Eastwood Day Nuraesrles, llceused %o Glorla Doraey, (nereain-
Please issue a subpoena commanding MR. SUILIV : . g ey Baltimore, Maryland 21271 WA e
. T¥ARy of the — Zoning Case Mo. B4-323-SPH ' i : alfter referred o as the "!‘cen’=e"), to operate as a Group

W P Ly
i

T i
§ L

Re: Eastwood Day Murseries

Zoning Department, Baltimore County, County rffice Building,
Hearing Office Docket MNo. B2-M-198

Dear Chalrman Hackett:

Day Care Center, the Baltimore County Dapartment of Health

In aconrdance with your instructions in the above-referenced case,
please find enclosed a fully executed copy of a “Findings of Fact and
Consent Order®™ in the matter of Eastwood Day Burseries.

(he reinafter referred to as the "Health Department™; initiated

|
:
|

Board of Appea.s, Room 218, Court House, T f

owson, Maryland Enclosed you will find the Proposed Finding of Fact and Consent Order An Investigitlon. reearding thle Frob: NmRniiMel Tmitiee
that u-a.::; agreed upcn on the record on November 15, 1982 by the Attormey
General's Office, Baitimore County Solicitor's Office, and the at-oroey

representing Zastwoeod Day Nurseries.

' BEOEy DR DURALE BE Hhe Pacitioniae is the: abbie eniitleq case, very truly yours, were conducted on April 2, 1982, by the H=alth Department's
¥ =% o

/A 4! S SR S F B ook i licensing representatives and on July 22, 1982, by represen-

Phyllis Cole Fricdman
People's Counscl for Baltimore County

The Eastwood Day Nurseries were represented at the hear
counsel
| and present was Gloria Dorsey, Director, Eastwood Day Huﬁe:{:s. At
: that time, a Consent Order was stipulated to by all the irterested
i parties and this office merely wvas waiting for the Consent Order to be

submitted for my signature. This Crder was repared by Donna
Esquire, Baltirore County Solicitor. F d P RAEL;

- ta:iveas of the Marylard State Departme,:i of Health and Mental

‘ on Tuesday, October 9, 1984 =t 10:00 A.M.
|
|
|

- o r/
cost g § o )f__;if;f =
SUMMONEG o 2855  _iad¥ ﬁ‘t_ﬁ P. UANLEY, JR.

206 Washington Avenue

A
S
B

B
.‘I\- L]

Hygiene == Division of Child Day Care Center Llcensinjg and

| consultation (hereinafter referred to aa "DHMH")., After

5 i Pl n-. B 5 -
g s BHEFIFS = Towson u:nrﬂgnd 21204 It was brougal .c my attention several weeks after the Consent Order was reviewing the reports ol these investigations, Donald J. Roop,
oF EI..I-L]II.!:JH.J:'DU.':'- 523-11';4 entered on tie +ecord that the Eastwood Day Murseries bave hired another
4 I B Thes Tis Attorney for Pititicner attorney naced Ann Adkins, Esquire to represent them concerning this M.D., M.P.H., Baltimore County Health Officer, is3sued a letter
i R e 8 o M matter. It is clear that a Tunsent O.der wuas agreed upon by all
e or. Sheriff: = 2 | m:m parties and is accurately aetforth in the Finding of Fact and in which he informed the Llicensee that he was revoking the
iTs " , ks Elt Order, Eﬂparud by Donna P.rl.tat.ta. Esquire, that I have signed. ' | 4 = a1 - the application
B . rder requires r signature - t s suspending action on ti i
Pleare issue the above summons, oS 0 PED. Yo or it to be implemented. % cur: snt day care license and susp E
- o Eﬁ = mtt::'! any questions concerning this matter, please feel free to for a ned license lor a nseriod of six months. The Health
- { ' uﬂ": I ¥
Stind A by t the Lizensec had viclatad COMAR 10.05.91.09
i vimen, Board of Appeals ) E Officer concluded that t!
~ % ﬂ (Over ernrollment of children) and COMAR 10.05.01.39 (Inadequate
- astafiing patterns).” HNotice of this licensing action was proa=

€c: Donna F. Watts, E=quire
Q. James Schuck, Esgu.re

Ann Adkins, Esquire

Daniel O'Brien, Esquire

vided r.u' the Licensee by letter dated August 2%, 1982. This

1etter alsc notifled the Licenace of her appeal righta and by

- letter dated August 26, 1982, the Licensee requested the Health

Officer to ;-eq:nnnlder his declszlon Aand also requested a hearing

regarding this matter be conducted. Tne Licensee's request for




e H ' . '-' " : 5 . _ri"' 11 - { ' [ |
¥ ll'
0 hearing was referred to William Jensen, Chlel, [learing
Orfizer, and a hearing reFarding thiz matter was scheduled %
" > 1“ "5! nl-U'l'lr.:
for lovember 15, 1982, : . 10,05.01.09
| 10.05.01.14
Prior to the hearing on Mavember 15, 1982, the Licensee ig-gg-g%-}gﬂ to F
" and Health Oflicer entered into discucsions re 10.05.01.17
warding thia 10.05.01.19C & D
license revocation and suspension deciszion. Followlng these 10.05.01.20
i . 10.05.01.22 a, b &k e Gounty Beaed of Appeals of Baltimore Gounty IN THE MATTER OF : BEFORE
discusslons, counsel for the [.icencee, Health Department and igggg{:‘;: !-.ﬂ I_ﬂ!-n THE APPLICATION OF
-05.01. JAMES J. ROWE, ET UX : COUNTY DOARD OF APPEALS
DHMH agrezed to enter into the follewinr Conzent Order on behalf }gg?g_}:g Coweoon, Margland 21204 FUR:TE;HHEE ON RTY
0%, 01, 37a : LOC ON THE NMORTHEAST : OF
of thelir clienta. .}H:“;:fﬂ} %gh (301) 484-2100 CORNER FIRST AVE. AND
L AT WOODLAND RD. 2 BALTIMORE COLINTY
CONSENT _ORDER Ml g Macch. #y: 1983 |1th DISTRICT |
« 0, . 3 MNo. B4-287-
l. The Licensee will allow an unannounced visit by %:—”5*"‘1-3" R
LA5.01.495 3 : H $ - : - : - - : 1
< " representatives of the Baltimore County Department of Health, 10.05.01. 46 .
- 10.05.01.50 to .59 P 1 N 1 © N
wWithin the next thirty (30) days. Two additional unannounced 10.05.01.65b o
This © oI h appe
vislts will be allowed during the next twelve (12) months. 5. The Licensez walves her rights to appeal the actiocns 1 cas€ comes belore this Board on R
4, Hioudd sl Biseises e PO b R LR aitihe Homith DepRELHARE SRGGLT Ehe ORI enil Tt cesies Be s Zoning Commissioner denying the requested variance tr permit a six foot high privacy
the first unannounced viait, with COMAR, regarding Group Day voked. The Licensee will have the right to a confersnce with Mark P. Hanley, Esq. tence within 23 feet of the intersection of two streets, said intersection being First
206 Washingror. Ave. ;
Care Centers, the Health Department shall issue the Licenzee the Health Department should revecatlsn occur, TNl MG BTN Re: Case No. Bu-287-A PRERE-RRhas Bikle. Ko AN Bt st el onntroy
& e: se No. Bu-287-
2 Conditlonal Licensee to continue operating Eastwood Day Following ccnsulfation with counsel, the above order 1is : Dear Mr. Hanley: James J. Rowe, et Ly Meeiheciliowor Paltime:Gooeny: Zoslog bpectiss ke gse
N Hurseries, agreed to and the liens and conditions with mald order consented Enclosed herewith 15 a copy of the Opinion ."dlEdrdﬂ property and noted that the existing fence wa' notl in compliance with the Baltimore
ssed toda the County Board of Appeals in the above entitled case. | |
3. Upen 1ssuance of a Copditional License, the Health 4 tc without reservntion. pa ¥ by County Zoning Regulations, Section 102.5. He agreed that Woodland Avenue was not
Department ahall begin 1he proceas of issulneg a Permanent Yery truly yours, 3 County maintained roddway, but-teif that the actual intersection of these two roads
;. T SRR S e existed and was used by residents of the area. He also testified that no site plan

inspections as are required in this licensing procedurs,

|
15 required for a fence permit, but that compliance with Baltimore County Regulation: |

Holmen, Secretary

Wbl 4. Should the Licensee be [ound to be in violation of
L Room #1004
i any of the [ollowing meectlons of COMAR, the Conditional Licensee ?gét%mn;gi ggzgland 21204

- Chat /2 73cd
Crarles R, Buck, Jr., %c.D

atts, Attorney

15 the Department of Buildings Inspection’s responsibility,

Encl. /

cc: James 1. Rowe, et ux
Denald Mealy, et ux
Amerco Cannella
Phyllis C. Friedman
MNorman Gerber
James Hoswell

Mr. Mahmoud Albassi, First Avenue and Thornwood Drive, one block

Wwill be revoked immediately, actiun on the Permanent Llcenaee away, testified that Woodland Avenue was sort of an alternate or emergency roufe

Approved aa to form by:
Will terulnate and ‘the Licensee will not be eligible to apply f' ~ .

lor neighborhood use and that he had no objections to the existing fence.

]
for a new license for a period of six (6) months. VYiclation

L]

onna F. -aries H., buck, - Rowsid Sarion Mr. Americo Cannella, 3017 First Avenue, also testified that he had
st oyt et St gﬁ?ﬁzi"?ﬁg&ﬁlég -E..‘I-: e Jear. Jung na objections to the existing fence.  He noted that ten {10) homes could use Wood-
p of the following sections of COMAR will result in immediate Counsel for Baltimore Caunty A SIS James Dywr J ]
i | : Department of Health Baltimore, Maryiand 2120° 7 . o
e revocation of the Conditional License: L,L-,J: f land Avenue and also testified that the existing fence does not completely obstruct

the view at the intersection.
Co el Ligens

||ﬂ. James Shuck, Esnqulire

Mr. James Rowe, Petitioner, next testifi~d.  He stated that Hahn

i Daniel JX~0'Bricn

Assistant Attornecy General
Counsel vor State Nepartment ol
Health and Mental lyplenes

Contractors built the pool and the lence.

He noted that the corner of tne fence is

already angled to provide site distance. He also testified that the turn or Woodland

i
y i
- v o XL E
L] f: .'-’
! ] 1. Nowe, et 2 -
’ ames J. Nowe, &t ux : :
Case No. 84-287- zames - Rowe, el ux IN THE MATTER OF : BEEORE
se Mo B6.387- 3, THE APPLICATION OF ARD OF APBEALL
JAMES 1. ROWE, ET ;J*x : COUNTY BO
, Avenue is encroaching u his property and that the county road is alse encroachi g FOR VARIANCE FRO
; A o= ’ "8 §102.5 OF THE BALTIMORE : oF
. . COUNTY ZONING
upon his property, both allegations supported by the survey done when he purchased The Board realizes that this lowering of the fence will destroy some degree of REGULATIONS : BALTIMORE COUNTY
: i i i . : ME corner FIRST AYENUE &
the property. He testified that to his knowledge, there had been no accidents on privacy, but to maintain this privacy at the expense of creating less than neces- D! AND ROAD :
5 kb NO, By-287-A
i A50N5 ' I ance 11th DISTRICT | X
this intersection. He also stated that his re for requesting this varj were sary site distance at the iritersection is ot the answer.. The Baard is-of the :
the cost of relocating or revisiag the fence configuraticn and the fact that reducing opinion that the requested: variance: should. be-denied and will s order. P s R R
the fence bheight from six feet to three feet would completely destroy the privacy
:, DISSENTING OPINION .
necessary to the normal enjoyment of the pool.  This concluded Petitioner's case. ORDER J - ,
Baltimore County presented as its only witness, Michael Flanigan, T | :rost respectiully dissent to the Opinion of the Maiority.
Assistant Traffic Enginesr for Baltimore County. Hu noted hat he wrote the 0 For the reasons set forth in the aloregoing Opinion, it 1% this 7tk In this Bo rd member's opinion, the Petitioner clearly demonstrated a
official coinment for Baltimore County requesting the fence be moved back to day of March, 1985, by the County Board of Appeals, ORDERED that the variance practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. ©On the other hand, Baltimore
increase the site distance, He also testified that the county right-of-way does petitioned for, be and the same is hereby DENIED, and it is & County's objection 1o the subject fence, though buttressed by the applicable statute,
g exist on Woodland Avenue and that an eight foot sewer main already exists in this FURTHER ORDERED that the subject fence be reduced from six (6) 25 demonstrates no difficulty with it at the present time.  Indeed, the primary
right-of-way. He admitted on cross examination that this lence is only a very miror feet high to three {3} feet high for a distance of 25 feet Irom the intersection as ot objection ol Baltimore County appears to be speculative in nature.
problem today because of the lack of traffic, but should either road be improved, : required by the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, Section 102.5, this to be : For the foregoing reasons. this Board member would permit the
could become a more serious problem. completed within sixty (60) days from the date of this Order, variance, subject to removal when and if Woodland Avenue andfor First Avenue
Testimony this day indicates clearly that there exists a six foot high ) Any appeal from this decision must be in accordance with Ryuies 3-] ; is improved.
privacy fence situated only three feet from an intersection. This intersection is through B-13 of the Maryland Rules of Procedure.

of two roads deeded to Baltimore Cour ty, but roads that the county has not seen

y . L
COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS ; X _4
it to assume the maintenance of and are therefore unimproved roadways used OF BALTIMORE COUNTY William R. Evans ~ i

1 i -
sparingly by the neighborhood. Section 102.5 is very clear on this type of situation. .I,",{_xli._[:fm f" J || I EE (r-\_)ﬁ
irman -

William T. Hackett, C
This is a carner ot in a residential zone and states that no obstruction to vition more

\p / . fkf PLAT FOR ZONING VARIANCE
than three feet in height shall be placed within 23 feet of the suoject intersection, ‘ Fﬁlr_m . ‘-?f-' ;r": . | Date: _ _ OWNER: S ke e . __ vt
Section 307 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations gives this Board the authority FRANCES ANN ROWE B~ i ‘}T L h
to grant a variance only where danial of said variance would result in practical ) DISTRICT: 11 Zoned DR 5.§ IB.ET
difficulty or unreascnabic hardship. To reduce the height of this fence ta three feet SUBDIVISION: CARNEY HEIGH
] high for a distance of 23 feet from the interse<tion does not meet the test of . SCALE: 1™ = ?;::c* N

practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship.
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wife, of Baltimore County, Gtatle

of the second part, witnesse

3 : B & N " v h sipre] sl valuabde
That in consideration of the sum of Five hollars, and other pood and valuabih

considerations, the receipt whereof 15 hereby s knowledged,
L |

the said Lny Corporatlor
L

A T cowe and Frances
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Togrther with the buildmgs ﬁﬁ[%mmmtm ererted, made or being; and

all and every, the rights, alleys, ways, waters, privi
the sume lwlnngmg, or in anywise appertaining.

To have and to hold the g2id desemibed ot

leges, appurtenances and advantages, to

of ground and premises, unto and to the

f1hes or s T ) .
use of the sud  James J. Rowe and Frances Ann Howe, his wife, as tenants by

the ent.reties, the!r assipns, the survivor of them, his or her - - - -

personal representatives and assigns, for all the residue of the term of years yet to come and

unexpired therein, with the benefit of rénewnal forever: subject to the pa]'meﬁl of the annual

rent of One Hundred Twenty (3120.00) Dollarsy. payable dn equal semi-annunl

4

Installzmernts on the 27th |j.1_._. of February and Aupusi 1rn ezach and EVAary

Year.

And the said Co-Par Holding Corporation — — = = = = = = — = = = - "

- - = herehy covenants that 14t
said land hereby conveyed:; that it - - - - -
hereby conveyed; and that 1t  will execute such
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bas - - - done mo acl, to encumber
- will warrant specially the property

further assurances of enid Jand as may

WiTIHESS the corporate seal of Co-Far Iinldinu Curpnratmn and the

sipnzature of its Vice President.
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o Wham 1t My Concerne g ¥ A e E_L
[ Mike Abtinst huve been resident and owner of 9308 Thornewoed [ir

tCarner of Thornewood Loive and First Avenuel sinee April, 14954,

| oppose The request by the residents of 3039 Ind Ave., for n cinnge
w the Hadtimore County Zoning Regulsticns a1 Woodland and First Ave,

As regquestad urler Case Nuober CR4-1RZ.

The eurrent 6 (ool fonee alinost eaused me B hend on collision with another
vehiele reeently. 1t obstruet eompletely the view of vehieles in both

tlipe 1 pns.

Any ehange to Lthe currenl foming regulations will be hazardous and
papose immediate danger on the gphabitants of Fiest Avonuwe,

Any |||:I!|nljml or mdividaasls authornze any change 1o the currenl zoning
'EL'I||-41'||"*1"'- Goeafs the rosponsibility of any bodily or property changes,

Al

Ablsns=.

Wk

=«

-u-'.. -] » (= E
L S s
Ao P I
i .h': |.|I-}i.r- I:"q" .-\:" M it wyed
et LA ) A
" o 2 PSR LIRS T o T ;
= el 'f; iE I"J-_:;.‘.-':I";:i I-";". i.-\-é.."" 15 ".-\.:-'.- i A ",
= ] it = LR oR L e e ]
s e 7 l}.l"'u A Iy i e L LT L et T T

=N
-
wr ! .“ 1006 TLrst Jorenad
.-r. E H 1'...‘:.-" l-r\- -' i
[ [ e
e T -1 ]
l* -t e la d
RS
= ‘ Ll
H..F."'i ine B ‘ﬂ';delnflﬂr
Eﬂu*l'.j..- [Hi;I"!'Illxi .
'.. . 4.,.""..‘ .'.'w-l--:- e
l..!l.-tf'ﬂlla. + mrcd 27274
R |
1= - ol 3 He W :
io Whas Lt Yay Corncern:
1T Have ceern a rogldent at INCS Fignt Ave .=, alti-are Jounb; 400
B [ o i - s T m gy . pps .|
approxirately five yeare, “Last yoar, =F "el155000, Ji0eT7 coee, O
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| B~ - -, b p— = - il ¥ [ =1
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